Lamps business to Ushio Inc. for approx. EUR 100 million net. Including today’s announced transaction,

these business asset sales will generate around EUR 670 million in cash proceeds upon closing that are

earmarked for reducing its leverage. The company intends to use around EUR 130 million of proceeds

that are related to assets guaranteeing the Group’s convertible bonds and senior notes to reduce its

financial indebtedness relating to these instruments in accordance with, and subject to, the terms of

these instruments.

Ad hoc
Ad hoc announcement pursuant to Art. 53 Listing Rules of SIX Swiss Exchange

ams-osram.com Page 4 of 5

As of 31 December 2025, the company held EUR 1,483 million in cash, resulting in net debt of EUR

1,518 million excluding the outstanding OSRAM minority put options and EUR 2,023 million including

them. Based on an estimated EUR 600 million of adjusted EBITDA for FY2025 (Q1 to Q3 reported plus

the midpoint of Q4 guidance), the net-debt-to-LTM-adjusted-EBITDA ratio stood at 2.5 and 3.3,

respectively.

Balance Sheet

IFRS book values [EUR millions]  31.12.2025
Leverage1)

Pro-forma

post-closing
Leverage2)
(pro-forma)

Adj. EBITDA  approx. 600  pro-forma 525

Cash (1,483)  (1,283)

Deal Proceeds (post closing)5)   (670)

Other Financial Debt 167  167

2027 EUR Convertible Bond (2.125%) 715  5154)

2029 EUR Senior Unsecured Note (10.50%) 1,031  1,031

2029 USD Senior Unsecured Note (12.25%) 648  648

SLB Malaysia transaction 440  440

Total debt 3,001  2,801

Net debt  1,518 2.5 848 1.6

Outstanding OSRAM – Put Options3) 505  505

Total net debt (incl. OSRAM Put Options) 2,023 3.3 1,353 2.5

1)  Leverage: net debt / LTM adj. EBITDA, assuming approx. € 600m adj. EBITDA for 2025 (Q1/25 to Q3/25 reported plus guidance midpoint Q4/25).
2) Leverage: pro forma net debt / LTM adj. EBITDA, assuming approx. € 525m adj. EBITDA (approx. 2025 less divested adj. EBITDA).
3)  Assuming 100% tendering of outstanding OSRAM Put Options upon final verdict.
4) Incl. € 199.9m buyback of convertible in January 2026.
5) Total deal proceeds of € 670m = € 570 m from selling non-optical mixed-signal business + approx. € 100 m from selling specialty lamps business.

Including the deal proceeds of EUR 670 million the net-debt-to-LTM-adjusted-EBITDA leverage ratio

will decline on a pro-forma basis to 2.5 (which includes the OSRAM minorities put options) and